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Wholesale demand plunged -0.5 million 

bpd last week, to a level comparable to last 

years' record low in 'late January'.  The 

latest 4-wk year-on-year change in demand 

was a -196,000 bpd decline.    

Refiners cut output in response to 

lower demand and containment in the 

distribution system by -0.53 million bpd.    

Seasonally weak demand led to a 

+7.4 million barrel increase in stocks.   

Basis in midwest markets remains 

extremely week, trading at or near record 

lows for the last 5-years.  Weakness is 

driven by very rapid stock building and a 

stock level now at 5-year highs for this 

time of year.  Gulf basis rebounded on 

higher exports and lower production.  

West Coast basis levels  extended the 

downtrend last week in nearly all 

regional markets, falling to 5-year lows 

in the Northwest.   

RBOB  

New York Harbor basis to trade at levels 

comparable to the 5-year mid range on 

seasonal stock building.  There is 

potential for a jump in imports to 

pressure basis lower. 

Conventional  

New York Harbor  basis to trade at levels 

within the 5-year range on seasonal stock 

builds.  There is potential for a jump in 

imports to pressure basis lower. 

Chicago basis to remain seasonally weak 

on low demand and record high PADD 2 

output.     

Group III basis should rebound from 

record year-end lows and extremely high 

production; however remain weak over the 

next 90-days on seasonal stock builds. 

Gulf Basis to trade sideways on low 

seasonal demand, offset by start of winter 

refinery maintenance. 

West Coast (Los Angeles) basis to remain 

weak on high stock levels and seasonal 

stock builds, with risk of further decline 

ahead of the start of winter maintenance.       

Gulf Coast Price   
Tight supplies in Northwest Europe, driven 

in part by poor refining margins from 

waterborne crude oil supplies, continue to 

support the NYMEX RBOB contract.   

Combined with record high stocks in 

many U.S. regional markets, these 

fundamental trends underlie the depressed 

gasoline basis in regional markets outside 

the Central Atlantic Region.   

Start of winter refinery maintenance 

on the West and Gulf Coast regions should 

strengthen these markets by the middle of 

the 1st quarter.   

Inland markets, including the Rockies, 

Group III and Chicago remain depressed 

on high output and low demand.     

Look for volatile energy prices with 

downside risk due to slow global economic 

growth and seasonal over supplies of 

gasoline in major cash markets. 
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Gasoline Cash Basis and Related Price Spreads
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Gasoline Import Economics
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Gasoline Supply by Region

21 

25 

29 

33 

Stocks PADD 1  
Central Atlantic 

2012 2011 
2010 2009 
2008 2007 

1.6 

2.0 

2.4 

2.8 

mm bpd 

Production 
PADD 1 

44 

46 

48 

50 

52 

54 

56 

mm  bls 

Stocks PADD 2 

2.0 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

2.4 

mm bpd 

Production  
PADD 2 

57 

60 

63 

66 

69 

72 

75 

78 

81 

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan 

mm  bls 

Stocks PADD 3 

1.7 

2.0 

2.3 

2.6 

2.9 

3.2 

3.5 

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan 

mm  bpd 

Production 
 PADD 3 

www.fundamentalpetroleumtrends.com 01/11/2013

Do not distribute without authorization.  All rights reserved. Page 4 of 6 Lehi German Tel: 816-505-0980



Gasoline Supply Summary PADDs 1+2+3
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PADD 5 Gasoline Supply 

25 

27 

29 

31 

33 

35 

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan 

mm  bls 

Stocks 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

mm bpd 

Refinery  
Production 

2012 2011 

2010 2009 

2008 2007 

0 

25 

50 

75 

100 

000 bpd 

Imports 
Finished + Blend stocks 

-20 

-10 

0 

10 

20 

30 

40 

50 

60 

70 

80 

Cts/gal 

RBOB Los Angeles 
Cash Basis 

-30 

-20 

-10 

0 

10 

20 

30 

40 

50 

60 

70 

Cts/gal 

RBOB Los Angeles   
- Singapore Conventional 

-28 

-21 

-14 

-7 

0 

7 

14 

21 

28 

35 

42 

49 

56 

63 

Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan 

Cts/gal 

Conventional 
 Los Angeles Cash Basis 

www.fundamentalpetroleumtrends.com 01/11/2013

Do not distribute without authorization.  All rights reserved. Page 6 of 6 Lehi German Tel: 816-505-0980

Lehi German
Pencil

Lehi German
Pencil


	Cash Basis Outlook
	Gasoline
	Cash Basis
	Import Economics
	Stocks-Production by PADD
	Supply Summary PADDs 1+2+3
	PADD 5 Supply & Basis




